These activities included the following: 

• Baseline soil gas monitoring 
– Fieldwide soil gas concentrations measured over six baseline sampling events 

(November 2011, April 2012, June 2012, August 2012, November 2012, and  
April 2013) 
 One hundred twenty-four (124) active wells 
 Fifty-two (52) plugged and abandoned wells 
 Ten (10) interspaced wells 

– Near-monthly monitoring of ten soil gas profile stations (SGPSs) sampled at depths 
of 3.5, 9.0, and 14 feet beginning in October 2012 

• Groundwater monitoring

[...]

and EERC personnel on September 24, 2013. 

• Conducted monthly soil gas sampling at select well locations, SGPSs, and water 

samples at Fox Hills monitoring wells, including: 
– Ninety-six (96) soil gas samples (July 31, 2013) and two Fox Hills groundwater-

monitoring well samples. 
– One hundred twenty-five (125) soil gas samples (August 27–28, 2013) and two Fox 

Hills groundwater-monitoring well samples (August 27, 2013). 

• Collected annual first full-repeat near-surface operational monitoring survey for soil gas 
and water samples. This effort was coordinated concurrently with the monthly